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BREWER CITY CHARTER. 

Chapter 32. 

253 

CHAP. 32 

An Act to Authorize Harry :aI. Stanley to Construct and Maintain a Wharf and 
Boathouse in Lal;:e 11aranacool;: in Winthrop. 

Be, it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Authority to construct wharf and boathouse in waters of lake Marana­
cook; conditions. Harry M. Stanley, his associates and assigns are hereby 
authorized and empowered to construct, maintain and control a boathouse 
and wharf in the waters of lake Maranacook in the towno~ Winthrop, 
the same to be located at some point not less than seventy-five feet north 
from the north side of the bridge across Mill stream, so-called, on Bowdoin 
street, nor more than one hundred and fifty feet north of said bridge, pro­
vided he or they shall first obtain the consent of the owners of the shores 
of the lake to which said wharf and boathouse are adjacent, or the con­
sent of the municipal officers of said town, in case said location of such 
wharf and 'boathouse are adjacent to any highway or townway. In no 
'case shall the wharf obstruct the channel or extend more than one hundred 
feet into the lake from high water mark. 

Approved March 23, 1925. 

Chapter 33. 

An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Brewer. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I.' P. & S. L., I889, c. 453, sec. 7; I923, c. I3, sec. I; relating to 
election of city officers, amended. Section seven o'f chapter four hundred 
and fifty-three, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, as amended by section one of chapter thirteen of the private 
and special laws of nineteen htmdred and twenty-three, is hereby further 
amended by striking out in the fifth line of section seven, as', amended, the 
word "third" and inserting in place thereof the word 'second,' so that said 
section, as amended, shall read as follo,ws: 

'Sec. 7. Term of office to commence second Monday in January. The 
mayor shall be elected from the citizeris at large, by the inhabitants of 
the city' voting in their respective wards. Two aldermen, a warden and 
ward clerk shall be elected by each ward, being residents in the ward 
where elected. All said officers shall be elected by ballot, by a plurality of 
the votes given, and shall hold their office one year from the second Mon­
day in January, except wardens and ward clerks, who shall hold their office 
until others shall be elected and qualified in their places.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., I889, c. 453, sec. 8; I923, c. I3, sec. 2; relating to 


